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AUSTIN ENERGY
ON-SITE ENERGY RESOURCES SECTION
721 Barton Springs Road, Austin, TX 78704
                      Phone (512) 322-6273 
Email to:  James.Matlock@AustinEnergy.com
Date

April 14, 2015
PROJECT: 
Chilled Water Piping construction in Plants and on Customer Distribution Sites
CIP ID: 
7190.006
IFB# 

CLMC 511A
SUBJECT: Answers to Bidders Questions from 
Q-1: 
General Conditions 00700 Article 2.4.2.6 mentions the submission of a preliminary Schedule of Valves which would serve as a basis for progress payments.  For the purpose of appropriating finance costs (by contractors) that may be required on the project, please verify that the COA shall compensate the contractor for each IDIQ item, via monthly progress billing, as follows:

a) For equipment, materials, and instrumentation received by contractor and stored on site or at the contractor yard while covered with an Installation Floater (insurance), backed up with invoices from vendors.


b) 
For labor to receive/handle/prefab materials, equipment, and instrumentation.


c)
For labor to install materials, equipment, and instrumentation.






OR

For the purpose of appropriating finance costs (by contractors) that may be required on the project, please verify that the COA shall compensate the contractor for each IDIQ item, via monthly progress billing by CLEARLY THE PROGRESS BILLING SCHEME THAT SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE COA.
A-1:
 RESPONSE: Change to “Payment will be based upon Bid Prices in the Bid Form”
Q-2: 
COMPENSATION FOR P&P BONDS:

Given that the P&P Bond cost to the contractor shall realistically be in range of $50,000.00 -

$100,000.00 over the (2) year duration of the contract; and that the P&P bond will be required to be provided the Owner at the onset of the award of the project; will the COA compensate for the full amount of the P&P bond upon receipt of the same bond?

PLEASE NOTE:  In order that finance charges may be assessed in contractor’s bid, please issue an explicit YES or NO answer; any reference to the specification is useless, as the specification is not at all clear in this matter.

A-2
RESPONSE: See Section 00700 2.4.2.6 and Section 610

Q3:
TIME LINE FOR EACH PROJECT

Section 00020, Page 1 of 4 (last paragraph) states that “Each work assignment must be finally completed within the duration established by the OWNER for each assignment. The OWNER will consult with the CONTRACTOR on each work assignment duration, but the OWNER will have the ultimate discretion on the duration of the work assignment, which shall not be unreasonably determined. Work must be continuous on each assignment”.

Given that Liquidated Damages – of potentially $1,458.00/day - shall be assessed on every project issued under this contract; and so that Overtime costs may be properly assessed; it becomes imperative that a timeframe within which to complete any anticipated project under this contract is required to be completed.  Please publish the minimum timeframe for each project, once awarded, to be completed
A-3
RESPONSE: Each work assignment duration will be determined at the time the work authorization is issued as stated in section 00020.
Q-4
Div. 1 Allowances Section 01020 states in part that the work of this contract includes Mobilization as an Allowance to be paid as a percentage of each individual work assignment.  

Based on a project (cost of $250,000.00, which is to take 3 months to complete) example and the Table in 01020, 1.03:

• 
It is understood that the contractor shall receive 5% of the work assignment as it mobilization payment; which amounts $12,500.00.


• 
However, for the 1st pay period, the contractor shall only be permitted 50% of the mobilization cost which = $6,250.00

a) Please verify that the example above (hi-lit) has been correctly assessed.


b) If the example above has been correctly assessed – it is presumed that there will be approximately 48 projects if all projects have a value of $250,000.00.

A-4
RESPONSE: The table in Section 01020 Paragraph 1.3 stipulates the amount of Mobilization that will be paid per work assignment.  Subparagraphs A, B, &C, describe how payment will be made per work assignment”.

Q-5
The proposal form requires, in part, that the bidding contractor shall furnish (all) permits for this project.  Please verify if the bidding contractors will be required to procure permits for the following trades:

a) Mechanical work.

b) Electrical work.
A-5
RESPONSE: See Section 00700 Paragraph 6.6
Q-6
Please verify that - with the contract period of 24 months and the three possible 12 month extensions, the P&P bond of $6,000,000.00 will be required to be maintained for the possible 5-year contract.

A-6
RESPONSE: See Section 00700 5.4.1.3
Q-7  
Supplemental General Conditions 00810, 1.11 requires, in essence, that the contractor has 5 calendar days within which to respond to a Work order assignment.  Given that the work order assignment could be sent to the contractor on a Friday before a weekend – which would only give the contractor 3 working days within which to respond to the work assignment, please change the timeframe within which the contractor is to respond to a Work order assignment to 5 working days.
A-7
RESPONSE:  No change proposed for SC 810
Q-8  
Section SS 230529, 1.5, B requires, in essence, that any trapeze hangers provided on the project shall need to be submitted with analysis data signed and sealed by the qualified professional engineer responsible for any drawings of that trapeze hanger.  Please verify that the PE stamped drawings that may be issued for each project shall not include engineered structural drawings, and that the contractor shall indeed have to furnish the engineered drawings required if trapeze hangers are being used.
A-8
RESPONSE: Trapeze hanger submittal data shall be signed and sealed by a Texas PE as indicated in SS230529 Paragraph 1.5.B
Q-9
Specification SS 232113, 3.7C.5 requires the test pressure to be maintained for 24 hours. Please verify that the pressure test duration has been reduced to 8 hours, as was indicated by Austin Energy at the Pre-bid meeting conducted 3/23/15.

A-9
RESPONSE:  No changes proposed to SS232113
Q-10
Specification Section 01100 – IDIQ Emergency Response


3.2 Materials

Where applicable, all materials used on this contract shall comply with all requirements established within the Project Manual, the City of Austin Standard Products List, and any

Standard or Special Details as provided to the Contractor as part of the Work. The Contractor

may be required to pre-purchase and store certain materials that are not readily available and

are anticipated to be needed during certain repairs

a) Please clarify which materials, including sizes that the contractor will be required to

pre-purchase and store.



b) Will the contractor be reimbursed for the material once it is purchased or once it has



been installed?

A-10
RESPONSE: Pre-purchase for any materials will be reimbursed if purchase is authorized by AE OSER Project Manager.
Q-11. 
Section SS 232113 – Hydronic piping: It appears that the IDIQ list of piping/fittings appears to be missing the following components which shall be required as part of the Deliverable:


a) Concentric reducers

b) Eccentric reducers

c) Reducing tees (Tees with a smaller branch outlet than that of the run of the tee)

d) Weld-O-lets

e) Thread-O—Lets

f) Caps

g) Steel Flanges – 300#

h) Steel Flanges – 150#

i) Bolt sets – 300#

j) Bolt sets – 150#

k) Gaskets – 300#

l) Gaskets – 150#

While flanges are to be integrated with the butterfly valve pricing (see SS 230523, 3.6, A.1), it appears obvious that the items (a) – (f) could be construed to be an integral part of the ‘per liner foot’ pipe unit price, and it also seems obvious that the flanges/bolts/gaskets (item g thru item l) could be construed to be an integral part of control valves, heat exchangers, strainers, etc.

Please verify if items (g) – (l) are to be an integral part of the ‘per linear foot’ pipe unit price, and that the Owner will not accept that items (g)-(l) are an integral function of the cost of pertinent specialty items (control valves, heat exchangers, strainers, etc.).
This list is hereby concluded.

A-11
RESPONSE: Section SS 2321113 Paragraph 3.8 indicates how the Hydronic Piping shall be paid.
� EMBED PBrush  ���
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